

NDPS Case No. 19 of 2024

Present : Shri Bibhuti Khesong (J.O.No.WB00693)
 Sessions Judge, Alipurduar.

Order no .06;
dt. 23.04.2024;

Today is fixed for hearing of bail petition and production.

The accused persons (3) on J/C are produced through V/C.

An application for bail has been filed on behalf of accused persons.

The record is taken up for hearing of the bail application.

Mr. Biki Sutradhar and Mr. Sankha Subhra Singha, Ld. Advocates, move the bail application on behalf of the accused Majidul Mia and Anup Paul, submitting *inter alia* that the accused have been detaining in the Judicial Custody since 05/04/2024 and Mr. Kuldip Lama, Ld. Advocate, moves the bail application on behalf of the accused Manoj Thapa, submitting *inter alia* that the accused has been detaining in the Judicial Custody since 10/04/2024 and pray for bail on behalf of the accused persons.

Mr. Satyajit Das, Learned Public Prosecutor, raises objection submitting *inter alia* that the case is at the initial stage of investigation.

Heard both sides.

Considering the nature, seriousness and gravity of the offence alleged, the prayer for bail is rejected.

Fix 07/05/2024 for production.

Dict.& corr. by me

Sessions Judge,
Alipurduar

Sessions Judge,
Alipurduar