

N.D.P.S. Case No. 19/2024

Present : Shri Bibhuti Khesong (J.O.No.WB00693)
Sessions Judge, Alipurduar.

Order no.14
dt. 30.07.24.

The case record is put up today by a petition filed by Mr. Roshan Chhetri Learned Advocate for the accused Manoj Thapa.

Mr. Roshan Chhetri, Ld. Advocate files a verified copy of the order dated 24.07.2024 passed by the Hon'ble High Court, Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri in connection with in CRM (NDPS) 283 of 2024.

An affidavit has been sworn by Mr. Roshan Chhetri, Ld. Advocate for the accused to the effect that the said net copy of bail order is genuine one.

Mr. Roshan Chhetri also moves the petition praying for bail.

Perused the order passed by the Hon'ble Court.

Further, perused the affidavit sworn by the Ld. Advocate.

Considered.

It appears from the said order that the Hon'ble High Court (Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri) has been pleased to pass order granting bail to the petitioner on condition that

“ the petitioner shall furnish bond of 10,000/- with two sureties of like amount each, one of whom must be local, to the satisfaction of the Special Court (NDPS Act), Alipurduar.

The Petitioner shall not leave the territorial jurisdiction of the trial court throughout the period of trial and shall attend each and every date of trial.

Further, the petitioners shall not, directly or indirectly, make any inducement, threat or promise to any person acquainted with the facts and circumstances of the case so as to dissuade such person from disclosing such facts to any police officer or the court and/or tamper with the evidence in any manner whatsoever.”

In view of the order of the Hon'ble Court, the accused **Manoj Thapa** may find bail bond of Rs. 10,000/- with two sureties of like amount each, one of whom must be local, to the satisfaction of Ld. C.J.M, Alipurduar, on condition as imposed by the Hon'ble Court.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Ld. CJM, Alipurduar for his information and necessary action.

To date **(08.08.24)** for appearance & IO's report.

Dictated& corrected
by me,

Sessions Judge,
Alipurduar.

Sessions Judge,
Alipurduar.

Office of the District & Sessions Judge,
Alipurduar.

Memo No.

Dated

(Ref: Kalchini PS. Case No. 46/24 dated 05.04.24 U/S. 21(c)/25/29 of NDPS Act, 1985, **NDPS Case No. 19/2024**)

Copy forwarded to:

Ld. C.J.M, Alipurduar.

District & Sessions Judge,
Alipurduar.